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November 20, 2015 
 
BY HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 

RE: Docket 4483 – Wind Energy Development, LLC (WED) and ACP Land, LLC  
Petition for Dispute Resolution Relating to Interconnection 
National Grid’s Private Letter Ruling Filing with the IRS 

 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 

 
I have enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket a letter National Grid  (through 

its outside tax counsel) received from the United States Internal Revenue Service (IRS)  in 
response to the Company’s August  13, 2015 request for a private letter ruling (PLR) pursuant to 
Section 118 of the Internal Revenue Code.  The Company filed a copy of this PLR request with 
the PUC on September 4, 2015. 
 

In the enclosed letter, the IRS has informed the Company that, currently, a published 
guidance project relating to the issue presented in the Company’s August 2015 PLR request  is 
on the Department of Treasury 2015-2016 priority list.  Therefore, the IRS has determined that 
the issue presented in the Company’s PLR request cannot be resolved before the public guidance 
is issued.  Accordingly, the IRS will close the case relating to the Company’s PLR request, and 
return the administrative filing fee to the Company.  To date, the IRS has not issued a ruling on 
the PLR request that was filed by the Company’s Massachusetts affiliate in December of 2014. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please contact me 
at 781-907-2121.  
 
        Very truly yours, 

 
        Raquel J. Webster 
 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Docket 4483 Service List 

Leo Wold, Esq. 
Steve Scialabba, Division 

Raquel J. Webster 
Senior Counsel 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
Paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission and 
to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

 
___________________________________   November 20, 2015  
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date                                 
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HANDY LAW, LLC 
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seth@handylawllc.com;  
 

401-626-4839 
 

John K. Habib, Esq. 
Keegan Werlin LLP 
265 Franklin St. 
Boston, MA 02110-3113 

jhabib@keeganwerlin.com ; 
 

617-951-1400 

Raquel Webster, Esq.  
National Grid 
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Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;  

Jon Hagopian, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities & Carriers 

Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-784-4775 

Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov; 
John.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Greg Booth 
Linda Kushner 
PowerServices, Inc 
1616 E. Millbrook Road, Suite 210 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27609   

gbooth@powerservices.com; 
 

 

lkushner@powerservices.com; 

Original & 9 copies to be filed w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;  401-780-2107 
 
 

Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov; 

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov;  

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  
Karen Lyons, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 

Klyons@riag.ri.gov; 401-222-2424  
 jmunoz@riag.ri.gov; 



 dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 
Kearns, Christopher, OER Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov;   

 
 










